OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	0/2014 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Inited States Patent and Trademark Office			
12/9/14 1036	69931			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address (es) below s				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: PRJ Alpha, LLC			
James E. Brooks: Nolan C. Lerche	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Nov. 24, 2014: Nov. 25, 2014	Street Address: <u>12114 Dorrance</u> City: <u>Stafford</u>			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name				
Joint Research Agreement	State: Texas			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 77477			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)			
13/815,187				
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: W. Allen Marcontell	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(n) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: P.O. 800149	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Houston	8. Payment Information			
State: Texas Zip: 77280				
Phone Number: 713-849-5848				
Docket Number: Brooks 003.01	Deposit Account Number 12/09/2014 KNGUYEN1 0000036 13815187			
Email Address: wampat@pdq.net	Authorized Uşer Name 48.00 0			
9. Signature:	12/02/2014			
W. Allen Marcontell Name of Person Signing	Date Total numbér of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

PATENT REEL: 034563 FRAME: 0148

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

#### **CONFIRMATION NO. 4239**

Patent Application No. 13/815,187§Filing Date: 02/07/2013Art Unit: 3672§Examiner:Inventor; James E. Brooks et al§Docket No. Brooks 00301Title:TRANSIENT CONTROL OF WELLBORE [RESSURE]

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION THEREON

IN CONSIDERATION OF ONE (1) DOLLAR AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned assignor, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to **PRJ Alpha, LLC** Assignee, having a place of business at 12114 Dorrance, Stafford, Texas 77477, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in United States Patent Application No. 13/815,187 Filed on February 2, 2013 and is titled

**"TRANSIENT CONTROL OF WELLBORE PRESSURE"** such patent application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such invention or improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such invention or improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;.

AUTHORIZE AND HEREBY REQUEST the issuing authorities to issue any and all United States and foreign patent granted on such invention or improvements to **PRJ Alpha, LLC**.

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto subscribed his name on the date set opposite his signature.

Date: 11/2 4/14 (Signature)\_ Name: James E. Brooks §§§§§§§§§§§ BEFORE ME, James E. Brooks, whose name is subscribed to the regulation in the second seco and acknowledged that he executed the same his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. Comm # 13-459 : Jedulas K **Notary Public** (Signature) Date: Name: Nolan C. Lerche §§§§§§§§§§§ BEFORE ME, Nolan C. Lerche, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appeared to me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. SEAL **Notary Public** 12/18: 11/24/14 # Pages: Circuit Maria: Nictorias RICCIARDI Doe. Description: ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RATENT APPLICATION

Notary Signature

Brooks 001.02

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 034563 FRAME: 0150

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

#### **CONFIRMATION NO. 4239**

Patent Application No. 13/815,187§Filing Date :02/07/2013Art Unit: 3672§Examiner:Inventor; James E. Brooks et al§Docket No. Brooks 00301Title:TRANSIENT CONTROL OF WELLBORE [RESSURE

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION THEREON

IN CONSIDERATION OF ONE (1) DOLLAR AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned assignor, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to **PRJ Alpha, LLC** Assignee, having a place of business at 12114 Dorrance, Stafford, Texas 77477, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in United States Patent Application No. 13/815,187 Filed on February 2, 2013 and is titled

"TRANSIENT CONTROL OF WELLBORE PRESSURE" such patent application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such invention or improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such invention or improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;.

AUTHORIZE AND HEREBY REQUEST the issuing authorities to issue any and all United States and foreign patent granted on such invention or improvements to **PRJ Alpha**, **LLC**.

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Brooks 001.02

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 034563 FRAME: 0151 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto subscribed his name on the date set opposite his signature.

(Signature)			Date:	
Name:	James E.	Brooks		

<u>§§§§§§§§§§§</u>

BEFORE ME, James E. Brooks, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appeared to me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_ and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

(Signature) Moan Lench Date: 11/2 r/14 Name: Nolan C. Lerche

§§§§§§§§§§§

BEFORE ME, Nolan C. Lerche, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appeared to me on this  $25^{+}$  day of  $\underline{November}$ , 2014 and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

AKBAR HUSNAIN ZAIDI My Commission Expires September 21, 2015	Notary Public
***************************************	***************************************

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 12/09/2014**